Another component of interest rate risk is the effect changes in interest rates will have on the fair value of our assets
and our net income exclusive of the effect on fair value. We face the risk that the fair value of our assets and net
income exclusive of the effect on fair value will increase or decrease at different rates than that of our liabilities,
including our hedging instruments.
We primarily assess our interest rate risk by estimating the duration of our assets and the duration of our liabilities.
Duration essentially measures the market price volatility of financial instruments as interest rates change. We
generally calculate duration using various financial models and empirical data. Different models and methodologies
can produce different duration numbers for the same securities.
The following sensitivity analysis table shows the estimated impact of our interest rate-sensitive investments and
repurchase agreement liabilities on the fair value of our assets and our net income, exclusive of the effect of changes
in fair value on our net income, at December 31, 2013 and 2012, assuming a static portfolio and that rates
instantaneously fall 25, 50 and 75 basis points and rise 25, 50 and 75 basis points.

49

Edgar Filing: CYS Investments, Inc. - Form 10-K

87

Table of Contents

December 31, 2013

Change in Interest Rates

Projected Change in the
Fair Value of Our Assets
(excluding hedging
instruments)*

Projected Change in the
Fair Value of Our Assets
(including hedging
instruments)*

Projected Change in
Our Net Income

- 75 basis points 3.15  % 1.41  % 8.61  % (a)
- 50 basis points 2.33  % 1.17  % 6.63  % (a)
- 25 basis points 1.30  % 0.72  % 3.32  % (a)
No Change —  % —  % —  %
+ 25 basis points (1.35 )% (0.76 )% (8.29 )%
+ 50 basis points (2.72 )% (1.54 )% (16.58 )%
+ 75 basis points (4.11 )% (2.32 )% (24.87 )%
December 31, 2012

Change in Interest Rates

Projected Change in the
Fair Value of Our Assets
(excluding hedging
instruments)*

Projected Change in the
Fair Value of Our Assets
(including hedging
instruments)*

Projected Change in
Our Net Income

- 75 basis points 0.74  % (0.08 )% 13.32  % (a)
- 50 basis points 0.80  % 0.24  % 10.66  % (a)
- 25 basis points 0.56  % 0.24  % 5.33  % (a)
No Change —  % —  % —  %
+ 25 basis points (0.70 )% (0.37 )% (13.32 )%
+ 50 basis points (1.53 )% (0.86 )% (26.64 )%
+ 75 basis points (2.49 )% (1.45 )% (39.96 )%
_____________
* Analytics provided by The Yield Book® Software

(a)
Given the low level of interest rates at December 31, 2013 and 2012, we reduced 3 month LIBOR and our
repurchase agreement rates by 10, 20 and 25 basis points for the down 25, 50 and 75 basis point net income
scenarios, respectively. All other interest rate sensitive instruments were calculated in accordance with the table.

While the tables above reflect the estimated immediate impact of interest rate increases and decreases on a static
portfolio, we rebalance our portfolio from time to time either to take advantage of or minimize the impact of changes